The table above presents the impact of the change in WIBOR1M on interest costs for overdraft facilities, for the

average value of an overdraft facility and the maximum value that can be taken, assuming a 5% (500 bp) change in

WIBOR1M.

Sarantis Polska S.A. Financial Statement for the period from 1 January 2023 to 31 December 2023 (in PLN)

 36

Exchange rate risk

Transactions of purchase goods in foreign currency are the main sources of exchange rate risk. Significant part of

trade payables is in foreign currency specially in EUR, USD and GBP. The sales is generally conducted in Polish

currency.

Sensitivity of financial results to USD, EUR, GBP, CNY  exchange rates fluctuations which are rationally possible is

presented in following table:

Exchange rate risk

Accounting value
of financial
instruments

Average
exchange

rate in 2023

Influence on
financial
results

( Increase
by20%)

Influence on
equity capital
( Increase by

20%)

   Influence
on  financial

results
(Decrease

by20%)

Influence on
equity capital

(Decrease
by20%)

 Financial statement item

Assets denominated in currency

 Receivable in EUR  8 787 366 4,5437 1 757 473 1 757 473 -1 757 473 -1 757 473

 Receivable in GBP  435 722 5,2230 87 144 87 144 -87 144 -87 144

 Receivable in USD 1 014 113 4,2030 202 823 202 823 -202 823 -202 823

 Cash in EUR  1 472 254 4,5437 294 451 294 451 -294 451 -294 451

 Cash in USD 7 297 4,2030 1 459 1 459 -1 459 -1 459

 Cash in CNY 1 059 0,5940 212 212 -212 -212

 Cash in GBP 187 5,2230 37 37 -37 -37

Liabilities denominated in currency

 Liabilities in EUR  30 395 544 4,5437 -6 079 109 -6 079 109 6 079 109 6 079 109

 Liabilities in USD 2 751 610 4,2030 -550 322 -550 322 550 322 550 322

 Liabilities in GBP 3 322 204 5,2230 -664 441 -664 441 664 441 664 441

Total   -4 950 272 -4 950 272 4 950 272 4 950 272

Liquidity risk

The Company is exposed to liquidity risk arising from of the relationship of current liabilities to current assets.

Operating activities are carried out under the assumption of maintaining a constant excess liquidity and credit lines.

Receivables units are analyzed in Note 7. In accordance with the age structure, 100% of receivables  are not overdue

on 31 December 2023, and 99% as of 31 December 2022. Management believes that the carrying value of financial

assets and liabilities reflect their fair value. In the opinion of the Management Board, because of a significant amount